per stay.  

8.  The occupants shall comply with Mapleton City’s disturbing the peace 
ordinance found in section 9.12 of this code.  

9. The owner, or a designated representative, shall be available to immediately 
respond twenty-four (24) hours/day, three hundred sixty-five (365) 
days/year by telephone, electronic communication, and when necessary, be 
able to physically respond within one hour of any legitimate complaint. If the 
owner is unreachable after three (3) attempted contacts by the City, a notice 
of violation will be issued.